

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No...../2005

(Crl.M.P.No.997)

(From the judgement and order dated 02/09/2003 in Crl.Rev.No.136/98

of HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM BABU MAHESHWARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 04/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.

The notice shall state that the S.L.P. may be disposed of at this stage by setting

aside the impugned order and remanding Criminal Revision No.136/1998 for fresh

decision of the High Court since the grievance of the petitioner is that the matter was

decided by the High Court in the absence of his counsel and the case was not shown in

the regular list.

(N. Annapurna)

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master

Court Master